
WARNING:  Keep this exercise bike on a flat and level surface. 
Please read these instructions carefully and keep for future reference. 

FOR DOMESTIC INDOOR USE ONLY!

EXERCISE BIKE
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PARTS
Make sure you have all the parts listed below. 
Note： Some small parts may already be pre-fitted on the larger components, simplifying the 
assembly process for the user. Before contacting us about missing parts, thoroughly check all 
components. 
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Parts List
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Assembly instructions
1.STABILIZER ASSEMBLY
Divide the front stabilizer and rear stabilizer, to fix them to the main body with bolts T1 x 4, 
washer x 4 and nuts x 4.

2.PEDAL (L/R) ASSEMBLY
CAUTION: Fastening the pedals in the wrong direction will damage the thread.
To secure the LEFT pedal, turn it anticlockwise and tighten the anti-separation nut anticlockwise 
too. 
To secure the RIGHT pedal, turn it clockwise and tighten the anti-separation nut clockwise too.  
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3.SADDLE ASSEMBLY
To adjust the saddle position: 
-Loosen and remove the lock knob. 
-Insert the saddle post assembly into the rear opening tube. 
-Tighten the lock knob to secure the saddle in place. 
-If needed, loosen the lock nut to choose the desired position for the saddle. 
-Once the desired position is selected, tighten the lock nut to secure the saddle firmly. 
Position the saddle onto the saddle adjustment frame, then tighten the saddle locking nuts to 
secure it in place. 

4.HANDLE & MONITOR ASSEMBLY
To adjust the handle frame position, loosen the lock knob, insert the assembly into the opening 
tube, position it as desired and tighten the lock knob. 
Attach the monitor holder to the handle frame and secure it in place. Then, attach the monitor to 
the holder. Finally, connect the sensor wires to the monitor, taking care not to pinch them.
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Operating instructions
Resistance adjustment
● Adjust the pedalling resistance by using the tension knob, which is under the handlebar. Turn-
ing the tension knob clockwise will increase the resistance while turning it anticlockwise will 
decrease the resistance. 
● Press the tension knob to use it as an emergency brake. 
Seat adjustment
● Adjust the seat properly for optimal exercise efficiency and comfort. For the ideal seat position, 
ensure one knee is slightly bent when one pedal is at a 90° angle to the ground. 
● To adjust the seat height, loosen the adjustable knob, move the seat up or down to the desired 
height and tighten the knob again. 
● To adjust the seat position, loosen the adjustment knob, move the seat backwards or forwards 
to the desired position and tighten the knob again. 

Handlebar adjustment
To adjust the handlebar height, loosen the adjustable knob, adjust the bar to the desired height 
and tighten the knob again. 

Chain adjustment
● The bike’s chain comes pre-adjusted and does not require immediate attention. 
● With prolonged use, the chain may stretch or become loose, so you will need to adjust it. 
● To adjust the chain, loosen the nuts on both sides of the main axle. Adjust the chain tension as 
needed, then tighten the bolts and nuts on both sides of the axle. 

FEATURES

Resistance adjustment
● Adjust the pedalling resistance by using the tension knob, which is under the handlebar. Turn-
ing the tension knob clockwise will increase the resistance while turning it anticlockwise will 
decrease the resistance. 
● Press the tension knob to use it as an emergency brake. 
Seat adjustment
● Adjust the seat properly for optimal exercise efficiency and comfort. For the ideal seat position, 
ensure one knee is slightly bent when one pedal is at a 90° angle to the ground. 
● To adjust the seat height, loosen the adjustable knob, move the seat up or down to the desired 
height and tighten the knob again. 
● To adjust the seat position, loosen the adjustment knob, move the seat backwards or forwards 
to the desired position and tighten the knob again. 

Handlebar adjustment
To adjust the handlebar height, loosen the adjustable knob, adjust the bar to the desired height 
and tighten the knob again. 

Chain adjustment
● The bike’s chain comes pre-adjusted and does not require immediate attention. 
● With prolonged use, the chain may stretch or become loose, so you will need to adjust it. 
● To adjust the chain, loosen the nuts on both sides of the main axle. Adjust the chain tension as 
needed, then tighten the bolts and nuts on both sides of the axle. 

LCD screen display
Arm rest

Heart rate sensor 

Adjustable handlebar 

Tension/resistance
Adjuster and stop knob 

Heavy fly wheel 

Rollers 

Padded seat 

Distant seat adjuster 

Height seat adjuster 

Pedals 

Three-piece crank design

Non-slip base 
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EXERCISE COMPUTER
CAUTION: The computer readouts are approximate and should not be considered medically 
accurate.  

Button functions:
● Mode: Press to select functions, hold for four seconds to reset. 
● Scan: Automatically cycles through each function.  
● Time: Displays total cycling time up to 99.59 minutes.  
● Speed: Shows total speed up to 999.9 km/h or ML/H. 
● Distance: Tracks total cycling distance up to 99.9kn or miles from 0. 
● Calorie: Records calorie consumption up to 999.9 calories. 
● Pulse (if applicable): Displays heart rate during exercise. Attach the ear clip to your left 
earlobe before monitoring. Rub your earlobe 15 times for a more accurate reading. 

Note:
● When you stop exercising, a stop sign will appear in the upper-left corner. 
● The display unit will turn off if unused for more than four minutes. 
● To turn on the monitor, press the button or start pedalling. 
● If the monitor displays incorrect information, reinstall the batteries. 
● Battery specifications: 1.5V UM-3 or AA (2pcs). 

Troubleshooting
● Changing the computer battery: Slide the computer from the holder, remove the battery cover 
on the back and replace the batteries with two AAs. Slide the computer back onto the holder. 
● Computer not working properly: Check the lower sensor wire connection to the upper sensor 
wire, ensuring the upper sensor wire is plugged into the computer. If still not working, check 
battery installation and functionality. 
● No resistance: Ensure the upper tension cable is connected to the lower tension cable. Turn 
the tension knob anticlockwise to its lowest level. Adjust the tension strap buckle, which is on top 
of the flywheel cover at the base of the front post. Mount the exercise bike and turn the pedals 
to utilise the tension control knob. 

MAINTENANCE
● Before use, ensure all bolts and nuts are fully tightened. 
● Dispose of spent batteries correctly as hazardous waste. 
● When it’s time to discard the product, remove the batteries from the computer and dispose 
separately as hazardous waste. 
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AVERTISSEMENT : Le vélo doit toujours être placé sur une surface 
plane pour être utilisé.

Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions et les conserver pour 
référence future.

POUR USAGE DOMESTIQUE EN INTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT

VÉLO D'EXERCICE

INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE

A90-363V00_A90-363V01
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COMPOSANTS - PIÈCES
Veuillez vérifier si vous disposez de toutes les pièces répertoriées ci-dessous.
Remarque : De petits composants/pièces peuvent être pré-installés sur les plus grands com-
posants pour faciliter l'assemblage du vélo d'entraînement par l'utilisateur final.
 Veuillez vérifier attentivement toutes les pièces avant de nous contacter concernant des pièces 
manquantes.

1.Corps principal x 1 2. Stabilisateur arrière x 1 3. Stabilisateur avant x 1

4. Selle x 1
5. Cadre de réglage 

de la selle x 1 6. Ensemble montant 
de selle x 1

7. Cadre de guidon x 1 8. Ensemble montant 
de guidon x 1

9. Ensemble de 
pédales (G/D) x 1

10. Moniteur x 1 11. Support de moniteur x 1 12. Bouton de verrouillage 
M1 x 2
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Liste des pièces

13. Écrou de verrouillage 
N1 x 1

 14. Boulon S1 x 4  15. Boulon Allen T1 x 4

16. Écrou x 4

19. Clé à douille x 2

   17. Rondelle x 8 18. Clé Allen x 1
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INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE
1.ASSEMBLAGE DES STABILISATEURS
Divisez le stabilisateur avant et le stabilisateur arrière, puis fixez-les au corps principal à l'aide 
des boulons T1 x 4, des rondelles x 4 et des écrous x 4.

2.ASSEMBLAGE DES PÉDALES (G/D)
ATTENTION : Tenter de fixer les pédales dans la mauvaise direction endommagera le filetage 
et annulera toute garantie.
Fixez la pédale GAUCHE en la tournant dans le sens ANTI-HORAIRE, puis serrez l'écrou 
anti-séparation dans le sens ANTI-HORAIRE.
Fixez la pédale DROITE en la tournant dans le sens HORAIRE, puis serrez l'écrou anti-sépara-
tion dans le sens HORAIRE.
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3.Pour ajuster la position de la selle :
- Desserrer et enlever le bouton de verrouillage.
- Insérer l'ensemble tige de selle dans le tube d'ouverture arrière.
- Serrer le bouton de verrouillage pour fixer la selle en place.
- Si nécessaire, desserrer l'écrou de verrouillage pour choisir la position désirée de la selle.
- Une fois la position souhaitée sélectionnée, serrer l'écrou de verrouillage pour fixer fermement 
la selle.
Positionner la selle sur le cadre de réglage de la selle, puis serrer les écrous de verrouillage de 
la selle pour la fixer en place.

4.ASSEMBLAGE DU GUIDON ET DU MONITEUR
Desserrez le bouton de verrouillage et insérez l'ensemble du cadre de guidon dans le tube 
d'ouverture, puis serrez le bouton de verrouillage lorsque le cadre de guidon est à la position 
désirée.
Fixez le support de moniteur au cadre de guidon et fixez le moniteur. Procédez à la connexion 
des fils du capteur au moniteur. 
ATTENTION : Ne pincez pas les fils. 
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Instructions d'utilisation
Réglage de la résistance
● La résistance au pédalage est contrôlée par le bouton de tension situé sous le guidon. Pour 
augmenter la résistance, tournez le bouton de tension dans le sens horaire. Pour réduire la 
résistance, tournez le bouton de tension dans le sens anti-horaire.
● APPUYEZ SUR LE BOUTON DE TENSION POUR UTILISER COMME FREIN D'URGENCE

Réglage du siège
● Ajustez correctement le siège pour garantir une efficacité et un confort d'exercice maximum. 
La position de siège la plus appropriée est pour le cycliste d'avoir un genou légèrement fléchi 
lorsque l'une des pédales est à un angle de 90 degrés par rapport au sol.
● Pour ajuster la hauteur du siège, desserrez simplement le bouton réglable, puis déplacez le 
siège vers le haut ou vers le bas jusqu'à la hauteur requise et resserrez le bouton.
● Pour ajuster la position du siège, desserrez le bouton réglable, déplacez le siège vers l'arrière 
ou vers l'avant jusqu'à la position appropriée, puis resserrez le bouton.

Réglage du guidon
Pour ajuster la hauteur du guidon, desserrez simplement le bouton réglable, puis ajustez la 
barre à la hauteur requise et resserrez le bouton.

Ajustement de la chaîne
● La chaîne du vélo a été pré-réglée et ne devrait pas nécessiter une attention immédiate.
● Une utilisation continue du vélo peut entraîner un étirement ou un relâchement de la chaîne 
nécessitant un ajustement.
● Pour ajuster la chaîne, desserrez les écrous des deux côtés de l'axe principal. Ajustez la 
chaîne, puis resserrez les boulons et écrous des deux côtés de l'axe.

FEATURES

Resistance adjustment
● Adjust the pedalling resistance by using the tension knob, which is under the handlebar. Turn-
ing the tension knob clockwise will increase the resistance while turning it anticlockwise will 
decrease the resistance. 
● Press the tension knob to use it as an emergency brake. 
Seat adjustment
● Adjust the seat properly for optimal exercise efficiency and comfort. For the ideal seat position, 
ensure one knee is slightly bent when one pedal is at a 90° angle to the ground. 
● To adjust the seat height, loosen the adjustable knob, move the seat up or down to the desired 
height and tighten the knob again. 
● To adjust the seat position, loosen the adjustment knob, move the seat backwards or forwards 
to the desired position and tighten the knob again. 

Handlebar adjustment
To adjust the handlebar height, loosen the adjustable knob, adjust the bar to the desired height 
and tighten the knob again. 

Chain adjustment
● The bike’s chain comes pre-adjusted and does not require immediate attention. 
● With prolonged use, the chain may stretch or become loose, so you will need to adjust it. 
● To adjust the chain, loosen the nuts on both sides of the main axle. Adjust the chain tension as 
needed, then tighten the bolts and nuts on both sides of the axle. 

Écran LCD
Repose-bras

Capteur de fréquence 
cardiaque

Guidon réglable en 
hauteur

Réglage de la 
tension/résistance
Bouton de réglage et d'arrêt

Volant d'inertie lourd

Roulettes

Selle rembourrée 
professionnelle

Réglage de la distance 
de la selle

Réglage de la hauteur 
de la selle

Pédales à cage à orteils 

Conception de pédalier 
en trois pièces

Base large 
antidérapante 

BONUS
Bouteille
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ORDINATEUR D'EXERCICE
ATTENTION : Les indications de l'ordinateur doivent être utilisées comme une approximation pour 
l'exercice et ne doivent pas être considérées comme médicalement précises. 

Fonctions des boutons :
● Mode : Appuyez pour sélectionner la fonction et maintenez enfoncé pendant 4 secondes pour réini-
tialiser.
● Scan : Balayage automatique à travers chaque fonction. 
● Temps : Temps total de cyclisme jusqu'à 99,59. 
● Vitesse : Vitesse totale jusqu'à 999,9 km/h ou ML/H. La valeur restera constamment affichée sur le 
moniteur.
● Distance : Distance totale de cyclisme jusqu'à 99,9 km ou mi à partir de 0.
● Calories :  Consommation maximale de 999,9 calories. 
● Pouls (si applicable) :  Affiche la fréquence cardiaque pendant l'exercice. Placez la pince auricu-
laire sur votre lobe d'oreille gauche avant de surveiller le pouls. Pour obtenir un pouls plus précis, 
frottez votre lobe d'oreille 15 fois avant de le fixer. 

Remarque :
● Une fois l'exercice terminé, un panneau d'arrêt s'affichera dans le coin supérieur gauche. 
● L'unité d'affichage s'éteindra si le produit n'est pas utilisé pendant plus de 4 minutes.
● Le moniteur peut être allumé en appuyant sur le bouton ou en pédalant.
● Si le moniteur n'affiche pas les informations correctes, réinstallez les piles pour corriger le problème. 
● Spécifications de la batterie : 1,5V UM-3 ou AA (2 pcs). 

Dépannage
● Changement de la pile de l'ordinateur - faites glisser l'ordinateur du support, retirez le couvercle de 
la batterie à l'arrière de la console et retirez les piles. Remplacez par 2 piles AA. Replacez le couvercle 
sur la console, et faites glisser l'ordinateur de retour sur le support de l'ordinateur.
● L'ordinateur ne fonctionne pas correctement - Si votre ordinateur ne fonctionne pas correctement, 
veuillez vérifier le fil du capteur inférieur pour vous assurer qu'il est connecté au fil du capteur 
supérieur, et assurez-vous que le fil du capteur supérieur est branché dans l'ordinateur. Après avoir 
vérifié ce qui précède, et si l'ordinateur ne fonctionne toujours pas, assurez-vous que les piles sont 
correctement installées dans l'ordinateur et que les piles fonctionnent toujours.
● Pas de résistance - S'il n'y a pas de résistance de tension sur le vélo, veuillez inspecter le câble de 
tension supérieur pour vous assurer qu'il est connecté au câble de tension inférieur. Tournez le bouton 
de tension dans le sens antihoraire jusqu'à son niveau le plus bas et procédez à la boucle de sangle 
de tension située sur le couvercle de la roue d'inertie, à la base du montant avant. Desserrez la sangle 
de tension, tirez-la à travers la boucle jusqu'à ce que vous puissiez sentir une certaine résistance sur 
la sangle, puis verrouillez-la à nouveau autour de la boucle. Montez maintenant sur le vélo et tournez 
les pédales, le bouton de commande de tension devrait maintenant pouvoir être utilisé avec un degré 
d'ajustement plus fin.

ENTRETIEN
● Avant d'utiliser le vélo, assurez-vous toujours que tous les boulons/écrous sont complètement 
serrés.
● Une batterie usagée est un déchet dangereux, veuillez la jeter correctement et ne pas la jeter à la 
poubelle.
● Lorsque vous souhaitez finalement mettre au rebut la machine, vous devez retirer les piles de l'ordi-
nateur et les éliminer séparément en tant que déchet dangereux.
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WARNUNG: Das Fahrrad sollte bei Verwendung immer auf eine ebene 
Fläche gestellt werden

Bitte lesen Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie 
sie auf

NUR FÜR VERWENDUNG IN INNENRÄUMEN

HEIMTRAINER

MONTAGEANLEITUNG

A90-363V00_A90-363V01
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BAUTEILE - TEILE
Bitte prüfen Sie, ob Sie alle Teile wie unten aufgeführt haben.
Hinweis: Kleine Bauteile/Teile können an den größeren Bauteilen vormontiert sein, um dem 
Endverbraucher den Zusammenbau des Heimtrainers zu erleichtern. Bitte prüfen Sie sorgfältig 
alle Teile, bevor Sie sich an uns wenden, falls Bauteile fehlen.

1. Hauptkörper x 1 2. Hinterer Stabilisator x 1 3. Vorderer Stabilisator x 1

4. Sattel x 1
5. Rahmen für die Anpassung 

des Sattels x 1 6. Zusammenbau der 
Sattelstütze x 1

7. Lenkerrahmen x 1 8. Lenkerstütze Zusammenbau x 1 9. Pedal (L/R)-Satz x 1

10. Monitor x 1 11. Monitor-Halterung x 1 12. Verriegelungsknopf M1 x 2
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TEILELISTE

13. Verriegelungsmutter N1 x 1  14. Bolzen S1 x 4  15. Inbusbolzen T1 x 4

16. Mutter x 4

19. Maulschlüssel x 2

   17. Unterlegscheibe x 8 18. Inbusschlüssel x 1
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ANWEISUNG für den Zusammenbau
1.STABILISATOR ZUSAMMENBAU
Trennen Sie den vorderen Stabilisator und den hinteren Stabilisator und befestigen Sie sie mit 
Bolzen T1 x 4, Unterlegscheiben x 4 und Muttern x 4 am Hauptkörper.

2.PEDAL(L/R) ZUSAMMENBAU
VORSICHT: Wenn Sie versuchen, die Pedale in der falschen Richtung zu befestigen, wird das 
Gewinde beschädigt und die Garantie erlischt.
Befestigen Sie das LINKE Pedal, indem Sie es GEGEN DEN UHRZEIGERSINN drehen, und 
ziehen Sie dann die Anti-Separationsmutter GEGEN DEN UHRZEIGERSINN fest.
Befestigen Sie das RECHTE Pedal, indem Sie es IM UHRZEIGERSINN drehen, und ziehen Sie 
dann die Anti-Separationsmutter IM UHRZEIGERSINN fest.
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3.Um die Sattelposition einzustellen:
- Lösen und entfernen Sie die Verriegelungsmutter.
- Führen Sie die Sattelstützenmontage in das hintere Öffnungsrohr ein.
- Ziehen Sie die Verriegelungsmutter fest, um den Sattel zu sichern.
- Lockern Sie bei Bedarf die Verriegelungsmutter, um die gewünschte Position des Sattels zu 
wählen.
- Sobald die gewünschte Position ausgewählt ist, ziehen Sie die Verriegelungsmutter fest, um 
den Sattel fest zu fixieren.
Platzieren Sie den Sattel auf dem Satteljustierrahmen und ziehen Sie dann die Sattelbefesti-
gungsmuttern fest, um ihn zu fixieren.

4.ZUSAMMENBAU VON LENKER UND MONITOR
Lösen Sie den Verriegelungsknopf und setzen Sie den Zusammenbau des Lenkerrahmens in 
das Öffnungsrohr ein. Ziehen Sie den Verriegelungsknopf fest, wenn der Lenkerrahmen in der 
gewünschten Position ist.
Befestigen Sie den Monitorhalter am Lenkerrahmen und befestigen Sie den Monitor. Schließen 
Sie nun die Sensordrähte an den Monitor an.
VORSICHT: Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die Drähte nicht einklemmen.
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Betriebsanleitung
Widerstandsanpassung
● Der Tretwiderstand wird über den Spannknopf unter dem Lenker gesteuert. Um den Wider-
stand zu erhöhen, drehen Sie den Spannknopf im Uhrzeigersinn. Um den Widerstand zu verrin-
gern, drehen Sie den Spannknopf gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.
● BEI VERWENDUNG ALS NOTBREMSE DRÜCKEN SIE DEN SPANNKNOPF

Anpassung des Sattels
● Stellen Sie den Sattel richtig ein, um ein Maximum an Trainingseffizienz und Komfort sicher-
zustellen. Die beste Sitzposition ist, wenn ein Knie leicht gebeugt ist, wenn sich ein Pedal in 
einem 90-Grad-Winkel zum Boden befindet.
● Zum Einstellen der Sitzhöhe lösen Sie einfach den Einstellknopf, bewegen den Sattel nach 
oben oder unten auf die gewünschte Höhe und ziehen den Knopf wieder fest.
● Um die Sitzposition anzupassen, lösen Sie den Einstellknopf, bewegen Sie den Sattel nach 
hinten oder vorne in die gewünschte Position und ziehen Sie den Knopf wieder fest.

Anpassung des Lenkers
Um die Höhe des Lenkers einzustellen, lösen Sie einfach den Einstellknopf, stellen den Lenker 
auf die gewünschte Höhe ein und ziehen den Knopf wieder fest.

Anpassung der Kette
● Die Kette des Fahrrads wurde bereits eingestellt und sollte keine sofortige Anpassung 
erfordern.
● Die kontinuierliche Verwendung des Fahrrads kann dazu führen, dass sich die Kette dehnt 
oder lockert und eine Anpassung erforderlich ist.
Um die Kette anzupassen, lösen Sie die Muttern auf beiden Seiten der Hauptachse. Passen Sie 
die Kette an und ziehen Sie dann die Bolzen und Muttern an beiden Seiten der Achse wieder 
fest.

MERKMALE

Resistance adjustment
● Adjust the pedalling resistance by using the tension knob, which is under the handlebar. Turn-
ing the tension knob clockwise will increase the resistance while turning it anticlockwise will 
decrease the resistance. 
● Press the tension knob to use it as an emergency brake. 
Seat adjustment
● Adjust the seat properly for optimal exercise efficiency and comfort. For the ideal seat position, 
ensure one knee is slightly bent when one pedal is at a 90° angle to the ground. 
● To adjust the seat height, loosen the adjustable knob, move the seat up or down to the desired 
height and tighten the knob again. 
● To adjust the seat position, loosen the adjustment knob, move the seat backwards or forwards 
to the desired position and tighten the knob again. 

Handlebar adjustment
To adjust the handlebar height, loosen the adjustable knob, adjust the bar to the desired height 
and tighten the knob again. 

Chain adjustment
● The bike’s chain comes pre-adjusted and does not require immediate attention. 
● With prolonged use, the chain may stretch or become loose, so you will need to adjust it. 
● To adjust the chain, loosen the nuts on both sides of the main axle. Adjust the chain tension as 
needed, then tighten the bolts and nuts on both sides of the axle. 

LCD-Display
Armlehne

Herzfrequenz-Sensor

Höhenanpassbarer 
Handgriff

Spannung/Widerstand
Anpassung & Stoppknopf

Schweres Schwungrad

Walzen

Gepolsterter 
Profi-Satte

Abstandseinstellung 
des Sattels

Höhenanpassung 
des Sattels

Pro Pedale mit Zehenkäfig

3-teiliges Kurbeldesig

Breiter, rutschfester 
Sockel

BONUS 
Trinkflasche
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TRAININGSCOMPUTER
VORSICHT: Die Anzeigen des Computers sind bei Verwendung als grobe Richtwerte für das Training 
zu verwenden und sind nicht als medizinisch genau anzusehen. 

Tastenfunktionen:
● Modus: Zur Auswahl der Funktion drücken und zum Zurückstellen 4 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten
● Scannen: Automatischer Scan durch jede Funktion 
● Zeit: Gesamtfahrzeit bis zu 99,59 
● Geschwindigkeit: Gesamtgeschwindigkeit bis zu 999,9 km/h oder ML/H. Der Wert bleibt konstant 
auf dem Monitor eingeschaltet.
● Entfernung: Gesamtentfernung bis zu 99,9 km oder Meilen von 0.
● Kalorien: Kalorienverbrauch mit einem Maximalwert von 999,9 Kalorien 
● Puls (falls zutreffend):  Zeigt die Herzfrequenz während des Trainings an. Bringen Sie den Ohrclip 
an Ihrem linken Ohrläppchen an, bevor Sie den Puls messen. Um einen genaueren Puls zu erhalten, 
reiben Sie Ihr Ohrläppchen 15 Mal, bevor Sie den Clip befestigen.

Hinweis: 
● Sobald das Training beendet ist, wird in der oberen linken Ecke ein Stoppzeichen angezeigt. 
● Die Displayeinheit schaltet sich aus, wenn das Produkt länger als 4 Minuten nicht verwendet wird.
● Der Monitor lässt sich durch Drücken der Taste oder durch Treten der Pedale einschalten
● Wenn der Monitor nicht die richtigen Daten anzeigt, legen Sie die Batterien neu ein, um das Problem 
zu beheben. 
● Spezifikationen der Batterien: 1,5 V UM-3 oder AA (2 Stück) 

FEHLERBEHEBUNG
● Auswechseln der Computerbatterie - verschieben Sie den Computer aus der Computerhalterung, 
entfernen Sie die Batteriefachabdeckung auf der Rückseite der Konsole und entfernen Sie die Batter-
ien. Ersetzen Sie sie durch 2 x AA Batterien. Bringen Sie die Abdeckung wieder an der Konsole an und 
verschieben Sie den Computer wieder in die Computerhalterung.
● Computer funktioniert nicht richtig - Wenn Ihr Computer nicht richtig funktioniert, prüfen Sie bitte das 
untere Sensorkabel, um sicherzustellen, dass es an das obere Sensorkabel angeschlossen ist, und 
stellen Sie sicher, dass das obere Sensorkabel mit dem Computer verbunden ist. Wenn Sie die oben 
genannten Punkte geprüft haben und der Computer immer noch nicht funktioniert, stellen Sie bitte 
sicher, dass die Batterien korrekt im Computer installiert sind und die Batterien noch funktionieren.
● Kein Widerstand - Wenn das Fahrrad keinen Spannwiderstand aufweist, überprüfen Sie bitte das 
obere Spannkabel und stellen Sie sicher, dass es an das untere Spannkabel angeschlossen ist. 
Drehen Sie den Spannknopf gegen den Uhrzeigersinn auf die niedrigste Stufe und gehen Sie zur 
Spanngurtschnalle, die sich oben auf der Schwungradabdeckung, am Fuß der vorderen Stütze, befin-
det. Lösen Sie den Spanngurt, ziehen Sie ihn durch die Schnalle, bis Sie einen leichten Widerstand 
am Gurt spüren, und verriegeln Sie ihn dann wieder um die Schnalle. Setzen Sie sich auf das Fahrrad 
und drehen Sie die Pedale. Der Regler für die Spannungssteuerung sollte nun mit einer feineren 
Anpassung verwendet werden können.

WARTUNG
● Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung des Fahrrads immer sicher, dass alle Bolzen/Muttern fest angezo-
gen sind.
● Eine verbrauchte Batterie ist gefährlicher Abfall, bitte entsorgen Sie sie korrekt und werfen Sie sie 
nicht in den Müll.
● Wenn Sie das Gerät eventuell entsorgen möchten, sollten Sie die Batterien aus dem Computer 
entfernen und separat als gefährlichen Abfall entsorgen.
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ATTENZIONE: la cyclette deve essere sempre utilizzata su una 
superficie piana.

Si prega di leggere attentamente queste istruzioni e di conservarle per 
riferimenti futuri

SOLO PER USO DOMESTICO INTERNO

CYCLETTE

ISTRUZIONI DI ASSEMBLAGGIO

A90-363V00_A90-363V01
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COMPONENTI - PARTI
Si prega di controllare se si dispone di tutte le parti elencate di seguito.
Nota: i componenti/le parti di piccole dimensioni potrebbero essere premontati sui componenti 
più grandi per semplificare l’assemblaggio della cyclette all’utente. Si prega di controllare atten-
tamente tutte le parti prima di contattarci in merito a eventuali componenti mancanti.

1.Telaio principale x 1 2. Stabilizzatore posteriore x 1 3. Stabilizzatore anteriore x 1

4. Sella x 1
5. Telaio di regolazione 

della sella x 1 6. Montante del reggisella x 1

7. Telaio del manubrio x 1 8. Montante di supporto del 
manubrio x 1

9. Set Pedali (S/D) x 1

10. Monitor x 1 11. Supporto monitor x 1 12. Manopola di fissaggio M1 x 2
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Lista parti

13. Dado di fissaggio N1 x 1 14. Bullone S1 x 4  15. Bullone esagonale T1 x 4

16. Dado bombato x 4

19. Chiave inglese x 2

    17. Rondella x 8   18. Chiave a brugola x1
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Istruzioni di Assemblaggio
1.ASSEMBLAGGIO DEGLI STABILIZZATORI
Dividere lo stabilizzatore anteriore e quello posteriore per fissarli al telaio principale con bulloni 
T1 x 4, rondelle x 4 e dadi x 4.

2.ASSEMBLAGGIO DEI PEDALI (S/D)
ATTENZIONE: Tentare di fissare i pedali nella direzione errata danneggerà la filettatura e 
annullerà tutta la garanzia.
Fissare il pedale SINISTRO ruotandolo in senso ANTIORARIO, quindi stringere il dado anti-sep-
arazione in senso ANTIORARIO.
Fissare il pedale DESTRO ruotandolo in senso ORARIO, quindi stringere il dado anti-separazi-
one in senso ORARIO.

33



3.Per regolare la posizione della sella:
- Allentare e rimuovere la manopola di bloccaggio.
- Inserire l'insieme del reggisella nell'apertura posteriore del tubo.
- Serrare la manopola di bloccaggio per fissare la sella in posizione.
- Se necessario, allentare la dadi di bloccaggio per selezionare la posizione desiderata per la 
sella.
- Una volta selezionata la posizione desiderata, serrare il dadi di bloccaggio per fissare salda-
mente la sella.
Posizionare la sella sul telaio di regolazione della sella, quindi serrare i dadi di bloccaggio della 
sella per fissarla in posizione.

4.ASSEMBLAGGIO DEL MANUBRIO & DEL MONITOR
Allentare la manopola di fissaggio e inserire il gruppo del supporto del manubrio nell’apertura del  
tubo, quindi stringere la manopola di fissaggio quando il telaio della maniglia si trova nella 
posizione desiderata.
Fissare il supporto del monitor al telaio del manubrio e fissare il monitor. Procedere con il colle-
gamento dei cavi del sensore al monitor.
ATTENZIONE: non schiacciare i cavi.
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Istruzioni d’uso
Regolazione della resistenza
● La resistenza di pedalata è controllata dalla manopola di tensione presente sotto il manubrio. 
Per aumentare la resistenza, ruotare la manopola di tensione in senso orario. Per ridurre la 
resistenza, ruotare la manopola di tensione in senso antiorario.
● PREMERE LA MANOPOLA DI TENSIONE PER UTILIZZARLA COME FRENO DI EMER-
GENZA

Regolazione della sella
● Regolare correttamente la sella per garantire la massima efficienza e comfort durante l’eser-
cizio. La posizione di seduta più appropriata prevede che il ciclista abbia un ginocchio legger-
mente piegato quando un pedale forma un angolo di 90 gradi rispetto al suolo.
● Per regolare l'altezza della sella, è sufficiente allentare la manopola regolabile, quindi spostare 
la sella verso l'alto o verso il basso all'altezza desiderata e stringere nuovamente la manopola.
● Per regolare la posizione della sella, allentare la manopola regolabile, spostare la sella indietro 
o in avanti nella posizione desiderata, quindi stringere nuovamente la manopola.

Regolazione del manubrio
Per regolare l'altezza del manubrio, è sufficiente allentare la manopola regolabile, quindi rego-
lare la barra all'altezza richiesta e stringere nuovamente la manopola.

Regolazione della catena
● La catena della cyclette è stata regolata preventivamente e non dovrebbe richiedere alcuna 
attenzione immediata.
● L'uso continuo della cyclette può causare l'allungamento o l'allentamento della catena, e 
quindi la necessità di una regolazione.
● Per regolare la catena, allentare i dadi su entrambi i lati dell'asse principale. Regolare la 
catena e quindi stringere nuovamente i bulloni e i dadi sui due lati dell'asse.

CARATTERISTICHE

Resistance adjustment
● Adjust the pedalling resistance by using the tension knob, which is under the handlebar. Turn-
ing the tension knob clockwise will increase the resistance while turning it anticlockwise will 
decrease the resistance. 
● Press the tension knob to use it as an emergency brake. 
Seat adjustment
● Adjust the seat properly for optimal exercise efficiency and comfort. For the ideal seat position, 
ensure one knee is slightly bent when one pedal is at a 90° angle to the ground. 
● To adjust the seat height, loosen the adjustable knob, move the seat up or down to the desired 
height and tighten the knob again. 
● To adjust the seat position, loosen the adjustment knob, move the seat backwards or forwards 
to the desired position and tighten the knob again. 

Handlebar adjustment
To adjust the handlebar height, loosen the adjustable knob, adjust the bar to the desired height 
and tighten the knob again. 

Chain adjustment
● The bike’s chain comes pre-adjusted and does not require immediate attention. 
● With prolonged use, the chain may stretch or become loose, so you will need to adjust it. 
● To adjust the chain, loosen the nuts on both sides of the main axle. Adjust the chain tension as 
needed, then tighten the bolts and nuts on both sides of the axle. 

Schermo LCD
Poggiabraccia

Sensore di frequenza 
cardiaca

Manubrio regolabile 
in altezza

Regolatore di 
tensione/resistenza e 
manopola di arresto

Volano pesante

Rotelle

Sella imbottita 
professionale

Regolatore di distanza 
della sella

Regolatore di altezza 
della sella

pedali con fermapiedi

Design a pedivella in 
3 pezzi

Ampia Base Antiscivolo

Borraccia in 
OMAGGIO
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MONITOR PER ESERCIZI
ATTENZIONE: Le letture del computer devono essere utilizzate come guida approssimativa per l’alle-
namento e non devono essere considerate accurate dal punto di vista medico.

Funzioni dei tasti:
● Modalità: premere per selezionare la funzione desiderata e tenere premuto per 4 secondi per reim-
postarla.
● Scansione: esegue automaticamente la scansione di ciascuna funzione.
● Tempo: tempo di pedalata totale fino a 99,59.
● Velocità: velocità totale fino a 999,9 km/h o ML/H. Il valore rimarrà visualizzato costantemente sul 
monitor.
● Distanza: distanza di pedalata totale da 0 fino a 99,9 km o mi.
● Calorie: consumo calorico del valore massimo di 999,9 calorie.
● Polso (se applicabile): visualizza la frequenza cardiaca durante l'esercizio. Indossare la clip per 
l'orecchio sul lobo dell'orecchio sinistro prima di monitorare il polso. Per ottenere una frequenza cardi-
aca più preciso, strofinare il lobo dell'orecchio 15 volte prima di agganciarlo.

Nota:
● Una volta interrotto l’allenamento, verrà visualizzato un segnale di stop nell'angolo in alto a sinistra.
● Il monitor si spegnerà se il prodotto non viene utilizzato per più di 4 minuti.
● Il monitor può essere acceso premendo il pulsante o pedalando.
● Se il monitor non visualizza le informazioni corrette, reinstallare le batterie per risolvere il problema.
● Tipologia di batteria: 1,5 V UM-3 o AA (2 pezzi)

Risoluzione dei problemi
● Sostituzione della batteria del monitor: far scorrere il monitor dal supporto del monitor, rimuovere il 
coperchio della batteria sul retro della console e rimuovere le batterie. Sostituirle con 2 batterie AA. 
Riposizionare il coperchio sulla console e far scorrere nuovamente il monitor sul supporto del monitor.
● Il monitor non funziona correttamente - Se il monitor non funziona correttamente, controllare il cavo 
del sensore inferiore per assicurarsi che sia collegato al cavo del sensore superiore e assicurarsi che 
il cavo del sensore superiore sia collegato al monitor. Dopo aver controllato quanto sopra e se il moni-
tor continua a non funzionare, assicurarsi che le batterie siano installate correttamente nel monitor e 
che siano ancora funzionanti.
● Nessuna resistenza - Se non viene esercitata alcuna resistenza e tensione sulla cyclette, ispezion-
are il cavo di tensione superiore assicurandosi che sia collegato al cavo di tensione inferiore. Ruotare 
la manopola di tensione in senso antiorario al livello più basso e passare alla fibbia della cinghia di 
tensione che si trova sulla parte superiore dell’alloggiamento del volano, alla base del montante ante-
riore. Allentare la cinghia di tensione, tirarla attraverso la fibbia finché non si avverte una certa resis-
tenza sulla cinghia, quindi bloccarla nuovamente attorno alla fibbia. Quindi, salire sulla cyclette e 
pedalare, ora la manopola di controllo della tensione dovrebbe essere in grado di essere utilizzata con 
un livello di regolazione più preciso.

MANUTENZIONE
● Prima di utilizzare la cyclette, assicurarsi sempre che tutti i bulloni/dadi siano completamente stretti.
● Una batteria scarica è un rifiuto pericoloso, smaltirla correttamente e non gettarla nella spazzatura 
domestica.
● Quando si desidera rottamare il macchinario, è necessario rimuovere le batterie dal monitor e smalt-
irle separatamente come rifiuti pericolosi.
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